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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS                                                                                                                       SEPTEMBER 17, 2018 

                                                

 HAMLIN ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MINUTES 

                                                                      Monday, September 17, 2018 

                                                                                              7:30 P.M. 

 

The regular scheduled meeting of the Hamlin Zoning Board of Appeals was held at the Hamlin Town Hall located at 1658 

Lake Road, Hamlin and was called to order by the Chairperson, Norman Baase at 7:30 p.m. with the location of the fire 

exits and AED explained for those present.  It was asked that all cell phones and pagers be turned off for the duration of 

the meeting. 

 

Roll call:  Norman Baase, Rocky Ellsworth, Ed Haight, Jerry Hoffman, and Phil Hurlbutt. 

 

Present: Attorney Ken Licht, Rich Maier of Maier land Surveying, James Guion of Guion Construction, Charlie 

Hungerford, Michelle & Mark Johnson, Victor Burroughs, Robert Kaiser, Linda and Rob Belavitch, Jacob reamer, Kirk 

Golden, Michael Barbarita, Judith Hosmer, Diane Delosh, Todd Schirmer, Town Councilperson Jason Baxter. 

 

Approval of the August 20, 2018 meeting minutes.  Additions, deletion, or corrections to tonight’s meeting.  A motion 

was made by Ed Haight, seconded by Phil Hurlbutt to approve the meeting minutes of August 20, 2018 as recorded. 

Members polled: Norman Baase aye, Rocky Ellsworth aye, Ed Haight aye, Jerry Hoffman aye, and Phil Hurlbutt aye.  All 

in favor.  Motion carried. 

 

The clerk will show the legal notice publication. 

 

PUBLIC HEARING 

AREA VARIANCE                                        KIRK GOLDEN 

                                                                                       47 TEAROSE MEADOW LANE, BROCKPORT NY  14420 

Application of Kirk Golden, owner, Ralph Palumbo, seeking relief from Town Code§520-31B to install a ground mount 

solar array structure Four (4) feet from the property line and Two (2) feet from the existing detached garage located at 

954 Walker Lake Ontario Road.  Town Code 520-31B states A shed, cabana, or similar accessory structure must be 

erected behind the front main foundation line of the principal dwelling on any lot and 10 feet from any building used for 

residential purposes.  A side and rear setback of no less than five -feet may be maintained as long as there is the ten-

foot separation from any structures on neighboring properties. Tax account# 014.04-2-9.  This is in the R-VL zone.   

 

Kirk Golden represented Ralph Palumbo of 954 Walker Lake Ontario Road before the board.  He is proposing to add 2 

solar arrays to the property, one on the dwelling and the other a ground mount system next to the garage.  The code 

states that the ground mount system is an accessory use/structure and shall be 10 feet from the building and 5 feet 

from the lot line.  There will 16 panels on the dwelling roof and 16 panels on the ground mount system.  The ground 

mount system will end very close to fence along the side lot line.  There will be 3 galvanized steel posts in concrete 5 ½ 

feet deep. The electrical will be installed into the sub panel of the garage.  This type of installation has been around for 

20 years.  It will be a net meter kilo watt hour for kilo watt hour. For credit.  Any access can be used by the neighbors.  

There will be a 10-12 back feed in a day.  He has completed 5-6 of these type of installations in the Town of Sweden.  

There would be no room for emergency vehicles in the side yard if this ground mount system was allowed. 

 

Chairperson Norman Baase opened the Public Hearing. 

It was asked that anyone wishing to speak to please stand and state their name and address. 

There was no-one present wishing to speak. 
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Kirk Golden stated that this type of installation with a ground mount so close to a building and a lot line in unusual.  He 

installed one with similar setbacks in Bergen, Ny.  The structure will be 9 ½ feet tall.  There is no room for it in the back 

yard as there are trees, pool, deck, and those create shade.  If the ground mount system is not approved the owner 

would be no longer eligible for the grants.  The owner has a pile of coal in the side yard.  He has removed it in 

anticipation of the ground mount system being placed in that location.  There will be a 50% loss of production from the 

entire system if the ground mount is not approved.  There is a gamble roof on the dwelling.  Top is not too bad it faces 

east-west.  The lags have already been installed.   

 

Norman Baase stated that solar is unique in its own way.  Mr. Golden stated that he has been installing solar systems full 

time since 2003.  It started as a part-time business.  The reasons to have solar are the incentives and mainstream.  RG&E 

has high gas prices and National Grid has high electric costs. 

 

Chairperson Norman Baase closed the Public Hearing. 

 

A motion was made by Phil Hurlbutt, seconded by Rocky Ellsworth to grant the variances for the application of Kirk 

Golden, owner, Ralph Palumbo, seeking relief from Town Code§520-31B to install a ground mount solar array structure 

Four (4) feet from the property line and Two (2) feet from the existing detached garage located at 954 Walker Lake 

Ontario Road.  Town Code 520-31B states A shed, cabana, or similar accessory structure must be erected behind the 

front main foundation line of the principal dwelling on any lot and 10 feet from any building used for residential 

purposes.  A side and rear setback of no less than five -feet may be maintained as long as there is the ten-foot 

separation from any structures on neighboring properties. Tax account# 014.04-2-9.  This is in the R-VL zone.  This is a 

Type II SEQR. 

Members polled: Norman Baase aye, Rocky Ellsworth aye, Ed Haight aye, Jerry Hoffman aye, and Phil Hurlbutt aye.  All 

in favor.  Motion carried. 

 

PUBLIC HEARING 

AREA VARIANCE                                                                                                                     TODD SCHIRMER 

                                                                                                                                  7280 SANDY SHORES DRIVE 

Application of Todd Schirmer, owner, Todd Schirmer seeking relief from Town Code§520-21C(2)(b)[1] for a shed to be 

placed in the east side yard with setbacks of 6 (six) feet on the west side and the east side of the proposed shed, where 

the code states the minimum side setback is 15 feet for any lot 150 feet or greater in width and 10% of the lot width, but 

not less than 6 feet for any lot less than 150 in width.  Tax account# 007.09-1-18.  This is in the S/R zone, LWRP. C/O. 

 

Todd Schirmer represented himself before the board.  He proposes to place a shed behind the rear foundation line of 

the dwelling.  The setback from the dwelling is approx. 19 feet.  He is asking for a 4 ½ foot variance from the side lot line. 

 

Chairperson Norman Baase opened the Public Hearing. 

It was asked that anyone wishing to speak to please stand and state their name and address. 

There was no-one present wishing to speak. 

Chairperson Norman Baase closed the Public Hearing. 

 

There were no board comments. 

 

A motion was made by Ed Haight, seconded by Phil Hurlbutt to grant the variance for the application of Todd Schirmer, 

owner, Todd Schirmer seeking relief from Town Code§520-21C(2)(b)[1] for a shed to be placed in the east side yard with 

setbacks of 6 (six) feet on the west side and the east side of the proposed shed, where the code states the minimum side 

setback is 15 feet for any lot 150 feet or greater in width and 10% of the lot width, but not less than 6 feet for any lot 

less than 150 in width.  Tax account# 007.09-1-18.  This is in the S/R zone, LWRP. C/O. 

Members polled: Norman Baase aye, Rocky Ellsworth aye, Ed Haight aye, Jerry Hoffman aye, and Phil Hurlbutt aye.  All 

in favor.  Motion carried. 
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PUBLIC HEARING 

AREA VARIANCE                                    LINDA BELAVITCH 

                                                                                                               5886 WEST WAUTOMA BEACH ROAD 

Application of Linda Belavitch, owner, Linda Belavitch seeking relief from Town Code§520-21C(2)(b) [1] for a new garage 

to be built with a less than 6- foot east side setback where the code states that on lots less than 150 feet wide the side 

setback cannot be less than 6- feet.  Also, relief from Town Code§520-21C(2)(a) for a rear (roadside) setback of 16 feet 

where the codes states that the minimum rear (roadside) setback is 35- feet.  This is in the S/R zone, LWRP, C/O.  Tax 

account# 008.15-1-14. 

 

Jim Guion represented the applicant before the board.  It is proposed to add a 24’ x 24’ detached garage to the rear 

(road side) yard.  It will be of pole barn construction.  It will be placed to the east side of the existing slab and to the side 

walk on the west side. 

 

Chairperson Norman Baase opened the Public Hearing. 

It was asked that anyone wishing to speak to please stand and state their name and address. 

Diane Delosh of 5877 West Wautoma Beach Road stated that Linda and Ron have done an amazing job, a big 

improvement.  I had a garage that has been there for 47 years, there was a broken door, it was total junk.  There dead 

rabbits and a kennel knee deep in stuff. 

There was no-one else wishing to speak. 

Chairperson Norman Baase closed the Public Hearing. 

 

A motion was made by Rocky Ellsworth, seconded by Jerry Hoffman to grant the Application of Linda Belavitch, owner, 

Linda Belavitch seeking relief from Town Code§520-21C(2)(b) [1] for a new garage to be built with a less than 6- foot 

east side setback where the code states that on lots less than 150 feet wide the side setback cannot be less than 6- feet.  

Also, relief from Town Code§520-21C(2)(a) for a rear (roadside) setback of 16 feet where the codes states that the 

minimum rear (roadside) setback is 35- feet. This is a Type II SEQR and this is the minimum variance allowed.  It is a pre-

existing lot. This is in the S/R zone, LWRP, C/O.  Tax account# 008.15-1-14.  The variances granted are as follows: 

 A 1.59- foot variance for the east side setback 

 A 19- foot rear setback variance 

 A variance for 35% impervious surface. 

The applicant will need to go the Planning Board for a Conservation Development Permit. 

Members polled: Norman Baase aye, Rocky Ellsworth aye, Ed Haight aye, Jerry Hoffman aye, and Phil Hurlbutt aye.  All 

in favor.  Motion carried. 

 

 PUBLIC HEARING 

AREA VARIANCE                                                                   VICTOR BURROUGHS 

                                                     1105 HAMLIN PARMA TOWN LINE ROAD 

Application of Victor Burroughs, owner, Victor Burroughs seeking relief from Town Code§520-43 to build a pond on 

property located at 1105 Hamlin Parma Town Line Road. Where the code states the following:  Ponds shall be permitted 

within R-VL Districts in the Town of Hamlin, subject to proper care and maintenance by the property owner, and subject 

to a nonrenewable accessory permit issued by the Planning Board.  The review body of the final application shall be 

responsible for determining the proper size and location of the pond, requirements for slope, and the necessity of 

fencing or warning signage, given the specific lot and the character of the surrounding areas.  To protect the safety and 

the property rights of adjacent landowners, ponds will have a minimum setback of 40 feet from any property line to the 

edge of the pond.  Ponds for the control of runoff are allowable in any zoning district as part of a Planning Board 

approved site plan.  This property contains 8.92 acres and is in the R-M zone.  Tax account # 023.01-1-7.111. 
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Victor Burroughs represented himself before the board.  He has a property that consists of 8.92 acres.  He would like to 

build a pond on the property so he may enjoy fishing with his children.  He is seeking a variance as the property is zoned 

R-M and the code states that ponds shall only be allowed in the R-VL zone.  He would also like to build a dwelling on the 

property but that may not happen for 5-10 years.  The dwelling will be 100-feet from the property line in the back.  He 

plans to add a 4-foot privacy tree lined berm.  There is a pond across the street on Hamlin Parma Town Line Road.  His 

pond will be half that size. 

 

Chairperson Norman Baase stated that in a pond, safety is a big issue.  It has to be the proper grade and depth.  He 

asked why he wanted the pond.  Victor Burroughs stated for fishing with his children.  Plus, it would give him soil for the 

berm.  The chairperson also asked how deep the pond will be, maybe between 8-10 feet deep?  Victor Burroughs stated 

yes.  He also stated that there are many many ponds all over the place in Hamlin.  They can be an asset whether for 

fishing or for fire safety and water. 

 

Attorney Ken Licht added that it will need a non-renewable accessory permit from the Planning Board and all aspects, 

even though the acreage is over 5 acres.  This will be subject to Planning Board review and criteria which is not from the 

ZBA. 

 

Chairperson Norman Baase opened the Public Hearing. 

It was asked that anyone wishing to speak to please stand and state their name and address. 

 

Jacob Reimer of 56 Country Creek Lane spoke on his concerns of safety with the pond.  His prepared full statement will 

be included in these minutes.  * see bottom of minutes. 

 

Bob Kaiser resides at 1095 Hamlin Parma Town Line Road owns all of the property to the east marsh land.  It was always 

an AG area, then it was C-GB.  It was changed to R-M when the housing tract was built.  Victor will look to the Planning 

Board for guidance.   

 

Jacob Reimer wanted to re-state his position safety and not being able to keep other persons out of the pond.  Mr. 

Burroughs may be able to keep his own kids out. 

 

Chairperson Norman Baase opened the Public Hearing. 

It was asked that anyone wishing to speak to please stand and state their name and address. 

Jacob Reimer residing at 56 Country Creek Lane spoke about his safety concerns about the pond in question.  His entire 

letter will be entered into the minutes. 

There was no-one else wishing to speak. 

Chairperson Norman Baase closed the Public Hearing. 

 

A motion was made by Phil Hurlbutt, seconded by Ed Haight, to grant the variance relief with conditions for the 

application of Victor Burroughs, owner, Victor Burroughs seeking relief from Town Code§520-43 to build a pond on 

property located at 1105 Hamlin Parma Town Line Road. Where the code states the following:  Ponds shall be permitted 

within R-VL Districts in the Town of Hamlin, subject to proper care and maintenance by the property owner, and subject 

to a nonrenewable accessory permit issued by the Planning Board.  The review body of the final application shall be 

responsible for determining the proper size and location of the pond, requirements for slope, and the necessity of 

fencing or warning signage, given the specific lot and the character of the surrounding areas.  To protect the safety and 

the property rights of adjacent landowners, ponds will have a minimum setback of 40 feet from any property line to the 

edge of the pond.  Ponds for the control of runoff are allowable in any zoning district as part of a Planning Board 

approved site plan.  This property contains 8.92 acres and is on a flag lot in the R-M zone.  Tax account # 023.01-1-7.111.   

The conditions are as follows:  It is subject to Planning Board Approval and site review.  This is a TYPE II SEQR.  The land 

contains 8.92 acres. 
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Members polled: Norman Baase aye, Rocky Ellsworth aye, Ed Haight aye, Jerry Hoffman aye, and Phil Hurlbutt aye.  All 

in favor.  Motion carried. 

 

AGENDA 

AREA VARIANCE                                                    CHARLES HUNGERFORD, MARK & MICHELLE JOHNSON 

                                                                                                        1300 CHURCH ROAD & 855 MARTIN ROAD 

Application of Charles Hungerford, owner, Charles Hungerford 0f 1300 Church Road & Mark & Michelle Johnson, 

owners, Mark & Michelle Johnson of 855 Martin Road seeking relief from Town Code§520-11B(1)(a) to remove 2 (two) 

acres from each lot and make each existing lot 2 (two) acres.  The code states that the minimum lot size is 5 acres.  Tax 

account numbers 014.03-001-004.1 & 014.03-001-004.2.  These are in the R-VL zone.  The following documents have 

been submitted: 

 Area Variance Application 

 Site Plan 

Rich Maier represented the applicants before the board.  The applicants are looking to form 2 2-acre lots.  The code 

states that the minimum size lot in the R-VL zone is 5 acres.  There will be a proposed house with an in-law apartment on 

the larger 6+ acre lot.  The preliminary perks went well. 

 

Attorney Ken Licht asked if there was going to be the creation of 3 lots.   It will actually be 4 lots. 

 

A motion was made by Ed height, seconded by Jerry Hoffman to schedule a Public Hearing on October 15, 2018 at 7:30 

pm for the Application of Charles Hungerford, owner, Charles Hungerford 0f 1300 Church Road & Mark & Michelle 

Johnson, owners, Mark & Michelle Johnson of 855 Martin Road seeking relief from Town Code§520-11B(1)(a) to remove 

2 (two) acres from each lot and make each existing lot 2 (two) acres.  The code states that the minimum lot size is 5 

acres.  Tax account numbers 014.03-001-004.1 & 014.03-001-004.2.  These are in the R-VL zone.   

Members polled: Norman Baase aye, Rocky Ellsworth aye, Ed Haight aye, Jerry Hoffman aye, and Phil Hurlbutt aye.  All 

in favor.  Motion carried 

 

AGENDA 

AREA VARIANCE                                                                                                               MICHAEL BARBARITA 

                                                                                                  5711 WEST WAUTOMA BEACH ROAD 

Application of Michael Barbarita, owner Michael Barbarita seeking relief from Town Code§520-21C(2)(b)[1] to place a 

10’ x 20‘shed in the west side yard behind the main front foundation line. The code states that a shed, cabana or similar 

accessory structure must be erected behind the main front foundation line of the principal dwelling on any lot as long as 

there is a 10-foot separation from any building used for residential purposes.  There is 13.9 feet from the side lot line to 

the dwelling.  Tax account# 008.160-01-033.  This is in the S/R zone along with the LWRP.  The following documents 

have been submitted: 

 Area Variance Application 

 Instrument Survey 

 Drawing 

 

The applicant represented himself before the board.  He proposes to add a 10’ x 20’ shed to the west side yard behind 

the front main foundation line of the dwelling.  The existing setback is 13.9 feet.  He would need a variance of approx. 2 -

feet next to the dwelling and the west side lot line.   

 

The board asked of the shed could be placed in front of the dwelling as it is so close on the lots along the lakeshore area.  

The applicant stated that he thought it would be an eyesore. 

 

A motion was made by Rocky Ellsworth, seconded by Phil Hurlbutt to schedule a Public Hearing for October 15, 2018 at 

7:30pm for the Application of Michael Barbarita, owner Michael Barbarita seeking relief from Town Code§520-

21C(2)(b)[1] to place a 10’ x 20‘shed in the west side yard behind the main front foundation line. The code states that a 
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shed, cabana or similar accessory structure must be erected behind the main front foundation line of the principal 

dwelling on any lot as long as there is a 10-foot separation from any building used for residential purposes.  There is 13.9 

feet from the side lot line to the dwelling.  Tax account# 008.160-01-033.  This is in the S/R zone along with the LWRP.   

Members polled: Norman Baase aye, Rocky Ellsworth aye, Ed Haight aye, Jerry Hoffman aye, and Phil Hurlbutt aye.  All 

in favor.  Motion carried 

 

DISCUSSION 

Town Councilperson Jason Baxter reported that the Town Board approved the Redman Road Water District.  It will go 

the full length.  The Town had no vested interest in setting up a water district.  This was brought to the town by the 

residents. 

The Zoning Workshop will be held on Thursday, September 20, 2018 at 7:00pm.  This is the first meeting for the fall 

season. 

Town Councilperson Jennifer Voelkl along with her husband Corey welcomed a little girl to their family.  Everyone is 

healthy. 

There were 9 applicants for the open position for the Clerk to the Assessor.  There will be interviews scheduled. 

Cova/Hamlin Ambulance had their meeting.  They are looking for approval for ALS Service.  The gurney is valued at 

$20,000.00.  The funds set aside for that equipment was spent to help pay for staffing. 

 

ADJOURNMENT 

 

A motion was made by Ed Haight, seconded by Phil Hurlbutt, to adjourn tonight’s meeting barring no further business. 

Members polled: Norman Baase aye, Rocky Ellsworth aye, Ed Haight aye, Jerry Hoffman aye, and Phil Hurlbutt aye.  All 

in favor.  Motion carried. 

 

Minutes respectfully submitted by: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Cheryl J. Pacelli 

Clerk to the Support Board 

 

The next scheduled meeting of the Hamlin Zoning Board of Appeals will be held on Monday, October 15, 2018 at the 

Hamlin Town Hall located at 1658 Lake Road, Hamlin.  The deadline for all applications and fees is October 2, 2018 at 

12 noon. 


